## **Borough of Matawan**

## **Resolution 21-02-03**

## Award of Contract for Solid Waste & Recyclable Materials Collections Service in the Borough of Matawan

## Recycle Track Systems of New York, New York

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Matawan is in need of a new contract for the solid waste and recyclable materials collection services in the Borough of Matawan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to law the Borough of Matawan has sought bids for the aforesaid contract and received two (2) bids for the aforesaid contracts; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Matawan has determined that Solid Waste Option 1, Items 1A+2+3, and Recyclable Materials Option 2, Item 1A, is the most cost-effective combination to properly service the Borough residents which represents a continuation of the same services provided to the Borough from the prior contract; and

**WHEREAS,** Recycle Track Systems of New York, New York ("RTS"), located at 435 Hudson Street, Suite 404, New York, New York 10014, has submitted the low bid in the amount of \$590,589.32 for Solid Waste Option 1, Items 1A+2+3, and \$503,027.90 for Recyclable Materials Option 2, Item 1A, for a period of three (3) years, starting February 11, 2021 and ending February 10, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** T&M Associates, the Borough of Matawan Engineer, has reviewed, approved and recommended the bid of RTS for the aforesaid bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that the contract for the Solid Waste and Recyclable Materials Collection Service be and is hereby awarded to Recycle Track Systems of New York, New York for Solid Waste Option 1, Items 1A+2+3, and Recyclable Materials Option 2, Item 1A, in the amount as indicated above and in accordance with all bid specifications, contracts and documents, commencing twenty (20) days after publication, and subject to certification by the Chief Financial Officer that funds are available, review and approval of bid documents by the Borough Attorney, and approval of the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance, approval of the New Jersey Department of Transportation and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any necessary documents to implement the aforesaid award of contract, commencing twenty (20) days after publication.

A true certified copy of this Resolution with attachments and written contract shall be on file and available for public inspection in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk